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PULYNESIAN

8 VOYAGING SQOCIETY

BOX 19000-A / HONOLULU » HAWAII 968159

January 24, 1985

Mr. Keiji Kawakami
Iolani Sportswear, Ltd.
1234 Kona Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Dear Keiji:

In the summer of 1985, Hokule'a will be launched again on the VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY.
This voyage will last a little over two years and will sail throughout the central and

western Pacific. The objectives of the voyage are threefold:

Cultural To awaken the peoples of the Pacific to a common
heritage in Polynesian voyaging, strengthening the
bonds of pride and accomplishment among the Polynesian
people and all who love the sea.

Scientific To retrace the ancient Polynesian migration routes
from the Pacific Southwest to Central Pacific areas
validating ancient Polynesian navigational skills and
the seaworthiness of their craft.

Educational To involve all of the people of Hawaii and the inter-
national community in the important and highly significant
work of the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Because the Bank of Hawaii's image is so closely tied to the culture of
Hawaii, and because it does business throughout the Pacific, we hope the bank will
consider being the VOYAGE's "Major Spomsor”. Throughout Hokule'a's travels, bank-
related projects or promotions will be possible. At each port Hokule'a reaches an
activity can be planned.

The total cost of the project will be $1,000,000. To date, from fund raising
projects and pledges, we have $610,000. We ask that the Bank of Hawaii comnsider
supporting the VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY by pledging $125,000 per year for the years
1985, 1986, and 1987. Your contribution would put us very close to our geal.

(!;ghalo »

Myron BJ Thompson
President

P.5. 1 will call you next week to
"talk story". Attached is
an informational packet for
your use.

N
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Voyage of Rediscovery

Three thousand wears ago, Polynesian ancestors began an
incredible jJournew. Navigating without instruments, as modern
man knows them, using knowledge of the stars, the wind, the ocean
currents, and the migratory patterns of birds, these navigators
discovered and by 900 A.D. settled the most remote islands on
earth. The Polynesian Triangle is roughly twice the size of the
continental United States with Hawaii at its northern tip. New

Zealand at the western point, and Easter I[sland at the eastern

point.

The Polynesian Vowyaging Society 1s planning to reconstruct
history by retracing most of the major Pacific migration routes
using a performance accurate replica of an ancient craft
(HOKULE"A), and by wusing the traditional, non-instrumental
methods of navigation. The voyage, lasting two years, will cover
approximately 16,000 miles at a cost of $1.1 million. This is a
rare opportunity for a voyvage of experimental archaelogy because
at this point in time, the vessel is ready;: an experienced crew
is ready, and a navigator experienced in wayfinding (non-

instrumental navigation) is prepared to safl.

This wvoyvage is referred to as experimental archaelogy because of
the wunique history of Polynesia. Archaeclogists, l1inguists,
ethnobotonists, and others can trace the ancient migration routes
and trace the common heritage of Polvnesians. However, the lack

of written Polvnesian languages makes the task more difficult.



The wvowage of the HOKULE‘A reconstructs and tests what 1s
partially known from chants and legends in order to learn more
about ancient history, about the traditional Polynesian

Navigators, their methods, their vessels.

The Polynesian Vowyaging Society (PVS), located fin Honolulu,
Hawaii, is a not-for-profit, tax exempt organization founded in
1973. The Charter of Incorporation says the purposes of the
Society are as follows:

To sponsor and/or conduct research on the manner in which
Polynesian seafarers settled Hawaii and other Pacific Islands
by investigating through experimental and other means the cances,
navigation systems and other technical and cultural factors that
enabled Polynesians to undertake successful voyages of discovery
and settlement.

To disseminate the resultant research findings by producing
or publishing articles in scientific journals, bocoks, films, or
other instruments of communication in order to inform the public
about Polynesian vowyaging, and to make available data that might
be useful to scientists and others engaged in maritime endeavors.
The Polynesian Voyaging Society has demonstrated a commitment to
its purposes. In 1975, PVS built HOKULE’A, and on two occasions,
the HOKULE'A sailed to and from Tahiti without instrumental
navigation. The 1976 wvoyage was a part of the United States
Bicentennial Celebration. For the 1980 wvoyage, a vyoung part
Hawaiian learned +traditional navigatioen, a skill no longer

practiced in modern Hawaii, &and successfully guided the canoe

from Hawaii to Tahiti and back.

Because there 1is still a need for the kind of data that can be
gathered on long-distance wvovages in Polynesia with a large
voyaging cance, the objectives of this voyage of the HOKULE A are

scientific, cultural, and educational.
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The scientific objectives are to retrieve and reconstruct

knowledge of how Polynesia became, according to Captain James

Cook , "the most extensive nation on earth.” Documenting the
navigators processes and the performance of the cance will help
to answer several guestions. How were the ancient navigators

able to accurately plot their progress toward a target island in
a vast ocean? How did they integrate their estimates of course
and distance with information derived from star cbservations, and
clues provided by the marine environment? How did they navigate
widely in many directions, without instruments, through varying

sea and weather conditions?

Equally as important as the scientific objectives, the cultural
objectives center around modern Polynesia. Though the islands in
the Pacific now belong to different countries and cultures, there
is & common thread of ancestry, and it is important to reawaken
pride in and understanding of a common heritage that is expressed
in the golden age of Polynesfan voyaging. The HOKULE A will be
the wvehicle to form or expand relationships among Polynesian

Islanders.

Finally, the Voyvage of Rediscovery will produce lasting results
through its educational objectives. The Lawrence Hall of
Sclience, University of California Berkeley, and the Bishop Museum
in Honolulu are producing Jjoint exhibits on Polynesian Voyaging
funded by a grant from the National Endowment for the Humanities.
The basic materials for these productions are from the 1980

HOKULE"A wvovage with additional data to be added from the 1985-87



EYEE e s

— ﬁ%ﬁfﬁ‘i bﬁﬁhlﬁékj-tﬂ oHP

vayRgr.  Vistors to musedma in California and in Hawaii  will
learn about Polynesian voyaging and will be able to trace the
progress of the current voyage. By 1986, the exhibit plan will
be available for distribution to other museums across the
country. Curriculum guides and childrens’ books will be produced
and distributed to South Pacific school districts and to Hawaii’s
Department of Education. Articles which will share the data
gained on the wvoyage will be published in several Jjournals
including New Zealand's JOURNAL OF POLYNESIAN SOCIETY (founded in
1892). Hawaii Public Television is assisting with the wvideo
documentation of the vovage and will also produce a one hour

documentary.

It is difficult to estimate how many pecple will benefit from the
results of the vowvage. A conservative estimate could be made by
extrapolating from examples. After the 1976 HOKULE’A wvowage,

the Bishop Museum in Honolulu incorporated Polynesian wvowvaging
into its planetarium program——to date an estimated 160,000
tourists and residents of Hawaii have seen the program. It is
estimated that 3.5 million people will visit the joint programs--
Bishop Museum and the Lawrence Hall of Science-—during the first
five vears of the programs. From the Vovage of Rediscovery,
people in Hawaii, on the mainland United States, Tahiti, the Cook

Islands, New Zealand, Fiji, Samoca, and the Marquesas will benefit

fn some manner. School children will use educational materials;
the general public will benefit from the TV documentary;
scientists will read the technical Jjournals. - Using the Museum
examples alone, millions of people of various nationalities
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will learn something from the voyvage,
The journey two—-thirds the distance around the earth, if measured
on a straight 1ine, will involve eight different 14-member crews

and the part-Hawaiian navigator from the 1980 wvoyvage. The wvoyage
will take the HOKULE'A from Hawaii to the Tuamotus. Tahiti.
Raiatea, the Cook islands, New Zealand, Fiji, Samoa, and the
Marguesas. From the Marguesas, the point of origin of the first
Hawai ian settlers over 14 centuries ago, the HOKULE A will return

to Hawaii.

Currently, PVS is mounting a major campaign to raise the $1.1
million necessary for a two vear voyage and the documentation of
the results. The State Foundation for Culture and the Arts
awarded PVS $120,000; the Gerbode Foundation $25,000; the Hawaii
Committee on the Humanities $20,000; the Hawaii Maritime Center
has pledged $250,000; fundraising activities, members of PVS5, and
local businesses have provided an additicnal $537,500. At this
point in time it appears that 85% of the cost of the vowyvage is

covered.

The Polwynesian Voyaging Society intends to make a significant
contribution to the study of Polynesia by sharing the knowledge
and experiences gained from the vovage. There is a need to
document Polynesian history. There is a need to share the pride
in the history and culture of Polynesia. There is a need to show
the distinct nations and cultures which are linked in the past by
the ancient voyaging canoce and the culture it carried across the

Pacifics; for renewing that 1ink is an investment in the future.

5



II.

III.

Iv.

T VI

VII.

VIII.

BUDGET SUMMARY

Documentation

Administration

Crew Airfare/ Per Diem

Repair/ Maintenance-HOKULE"A

Ships Store

Escort Boats

Crew Trafining/ Travel

Education

Other

A. Consultants

B. International Relations
C. Crew Departure from Maui
D. Gifting

E. Ceremonfes

F. Contingency

it o g e 4 S

22,414
15,000
7.920
13,000
3,000

133,425

TOTAL

$361,590

163,926

138,048

50,870

a8, 186

66,038

2,400

38,904

194,759

$1,104,721
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

BU

I. DOCUMENTATION
Media
Navigational

I1. ADMINISTRATION
Salaries
Project Coordinator
Maintenance Coordinator
Nawvigator
Fringe Benefits
Office Rent
Utilities
OfFfice Supplies
Insurance
Miscel laneous

IIl. CREW AIRFARE/PER DIEM
Air Travel
Per diem

I1V. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE—--HOKUL
Equipment
Materials/Labor

V. SHIPS STORE
Equipment
Supplies
Food

VI. ESCORT BOATS
VII. CREW TRAINING/ TRAVEL
E VIII. EDUCATION

I1X. OTHER
| Consultants
f International Relations
4 Crew Departure from Maui
Gifting
i Ceremonies
2 Contingency

Pl 4 a3, o ey e B TP

B o Tt R i i

DGET

346,000
15,590

63,000
14,050
34,000
12,718
9,250
3,364
3,602
19,713
4,229

122,568
15,480

E’A
6,625
44,245

49,070
19,440
23,676

22,414
15,000
7,920
13,000
3,000
133,425

TOTAL

-
VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY

$361,590

163,926

138,048

50,870

88, 186
66,038
2,400
38,904

194,759

$1,104,721

W
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VQOYAGING SQCIETY

HOX 1890004 7 HONOLULL # HAWAI 26818

Hr. Bill White Jdune 1o, 1925
c/o Hale Kea Farms
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

Dear Mr. White:

This summer, the Polynesian Voyvaging Scociety is sponsoring a
16,000 mile voyage from Hawaii back to ancient rhomelands Tn  the
manner in which our ancestors originally made the voyages. We
believe this is an exciting project which will ultimately affect

large numbers of people.

I am enclosing a project description and other materials which

will explain the Voyage and its goals. Over 85% of the cost of
the wvoyage has been accounted for at this time. Should you wish
to contribute to the effort, wvour assistance would be greatly

appreciated.

Sincerely,

Myron B. Thompson. President
(808) 523-6208

e ——

5

e

= : __ﬁ .=J'd=—f
VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A ¢« HONOLULL » HAWAI 96819

Mr. Earl McDonough June 10, 1985
Senior Vice President—- Hawaii Region

Hilton Hawaiian Vil lage

2005 Kaila Rd.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Dear Mr. McDonough:

This summer, the Polynesian Voyaging Scociety will begin a 16,000
mile wvoyage from Hawaii back to ancient homelands in the manner
in which our ancestors originally made the wvoyvages. We recently
contacted the Hilton Hotels Corporation reguesting financial

support. James Galbraith advised us to contact you.

I am enclosing a project description and other materials which
will explain the Vovage and its goals. We believe this is an
exciting project which will ultimately affect large numbers of
people.

We originally regquested a contribution of $30,000 from the Hilton
Corporation. Frankly, 1 don't know how Hilton handles this twype
of request regionally. Your advice and assistance would be

greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Py £ fﬁ‘w,:.ﬂ]a 20

Myron B. Thompson, President
(B0B) 523-6208

— g = __.__;:-:..___,__‘!"'—‘.—-:r
VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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James R, Galbraith, Senior Vice President-Corporate Affairs

May 17, 1985

Mr. Myron B. Thompson
President
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 1900-A
ot Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
Say B ’
abmn

Dear Mr. Thompson:

This letter is in reply to your request for
financial support.

We are not able to help all the many organi-
zations which coentact the corporation and,
unfortunately, we are not able to assist
yours. However, vou may want to contact

e Mr. Earl McDonough, Senior Vice President-

- Hawaiian Region. Our local properties usually

make the determination on requests of this
nature.

We wish you the best of luck.

: Cordlally, E

mees R. Galbraith

9990 Santa Monica Boulevard Beverly Hills, California 90212 213/277-6203

[ 4
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The Fo[lowing companies have made contributions and/or pledges:

May 31,1985

Action Disposal, Inc.
Alden Electronics
Ashford & Wriston

Bruce Stark

Bud Weisbord

City Mill

Consolidated Amusement Company
Coopers & Lybrand

Cosco Supply

Di11ingham Tug and Barge
EXTERMCO

Flamingo Enterprises
Haw'n Crame and Rigging
Hayes Guard Service
Heftel Broadcasting
Herbert T. Hayvashi

Hoe & Yap

Honolulu Medical Group
Kam Trucking '
Kems, Inc.

Kenny s Burgerhouse
Kuakini Inc.

Like Like Drive Inn

Mac Bowl
McCabe Hamilton & Renny
Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.

Mewport Marine Engineering
Planetarium

Products of Hawaii

Sause Brothers Ocean Towing

Sen Flex Corp

Several Doctors and Attorneys in Private Practice
Si—-Tex Marine Electronics

Standard Communications

Star Market

Times Supermarket

Tower Development Corp.

W.T. Yoshimotoc Corp.

Windsufring Hawaii

Wright Bowman
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Board of Directors

Myron B. Thompson
President
(Trustee, Bishop Estate)

Cecilia Kapua Lindo
Vice-President
(Educator, Hongwanji Elementary School)

Leila Kyselka
Secretary
(Educator, University Lab School)

Virginia Elliott
Treasurer
(Accountant, Seagull Schools Inc.)

Patrick Aiu M.D.
(Physician)

Kealiipuaimoku Freoiseth
(Housewife)

Rey Jonsson
(Vice President, Dillingham Tug and Barge)

Ray Lanterman
(Retired, Artist)

Jerry Muller
(Attorney)

Gordon Piianaia
(Educator, Kamehameha Schools)

Dixon Stroup, Ph.D.
(Educator, University of Hawaii)

Laura Thompson
(Housewife)

Michael Tongg
(Attorney)

Nathan Wong M.D.
(Physician)

August Yee
(Businessman)

Charles Larscon
(Director, Seagull Schools Inc.)
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FOLYNESIAN

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 13000-A / HONOLULU / HAWAII 86818 ’ .
April 2, 1986

Mr. Malcolm Chun

Cultural Specialist

Office of Hawaiian Affairs
567 So. King St., Suite 100
Honolulu, Hawaii 968B13

Dear Mr. Chun:

On behalf of the Board of Directors and members of the Polynesfian
Vovaging Society, | would like to express appreciation for OHA’s
support of the Voyage of Rediscovery and summarize the
accompl ishments to date.

The HOKULE A sailed from the Big Island on July 10, 1985, bound

for Tahiti, the Cook Islands, and New Zealand. The sail to
Tahiti was completed under the most difficult conditions yet for
non—instrument navigation. The persistent cloud cover tested the
abilities of the navigator and the crew,. but the cance reached
Tahiti and received a tremendous welcome. Part of this welcome
was the expression of the feeling that Hawaiians are

demonstrating to the Pacific community what needs to be preserved
in Polynesian culture.

NMainoa Thompson designed safls for the vessel which allowed the
canoe to sail more efficiently., provided additional speed. and
gave the navigator more control. The sails were an asset on the
sail from the Cooks to New Zealand. The weather wasn't right for
easting, but the efficient sails promoted better safling under
difficult conditions. The additional control of the wvessel
assisted in the navigator’s finding tiny islands during the day
as well as during the pitch blackness of the night.

The success of the Voyage of Rediscovery is measured not only by
getting to destinations, but by the products of the feat. It fis
one of our goals to share the knowledge gained. Currently, two
slide shows have been produced and will be used by the State




Department of Education for grades four to twelwve. A traveling
museum is being developed by the Bishop Museum. The museum In
col laboration with the University of California’s Lawrence Hall
of Science is dewveloping a participatory exhibit on Wayfinding.
Polynesian non—-instrument navigation. The Honolulu Hagazine
produced a special section on the HOKULE A in its February issue.
The New Zealand Journal of Polynesian Society (founded in 1892)
has accepted for publication an article by Ben Finney. Oceanus
Magazine has published an article, "The Voyages of HOKULE"A," by
Dr. Dixeon Stroup. Other scientific articles will be written and
publ fshed. Extensive scientific data and video and film footage
will be available for archival and curriculum development.

Oon August 30, 1985, the Office of Hawaliian Affairs notified PVS
that a grant of $3,000 had been approved. That money is to be
used to pay the expenses of Mainoa Thompson, the navigator of
the HOKULE“A, as stated in Exhibit A of the grant agreement
number 000189%9. The initial sum of $1,350 went toward expenses
incurred by Mr., Thompson in travel between the Cooks and Honolulu
when the cance was in the Cocoks. The total sum of $1.,812 was
paid to Ynitag for those travel expenses. The next installment
of $1350 has not been requested yet. The termination date of the
contract with OHA is October 31, 1986.

The voyage continues with the return of the canoe to its
home-=from New Zealand to the Kingdom of Tonga:; from Tonga to
American Samoa; from American Samoa to the Cook Islands; from the
Cook Islands to French Polynesias; from French Polynesia to
Hawaii. The Polynesian Voyaging Society is in the process of a
major $250,000 fund raising effort te bring the HOKULE"A and her
crew home safely. We have also submitted a grant application to
OHA.

Please communicate to vour organization that its support has been

and will continue to be a contribution that is significant to the
success of the HOKULE'A. Your continued interest is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

ron B. )
Myron B. Thompson{644~b

President
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© FOLYNESIAN

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A / HONOLULU # HAWAII 968183

July 10, 1985

Mr, Ceorge Miura

TIMES SUPER MARKET, LTD.

2153 ¥N. King Street, 2nd Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mr. Miura:

This is to remind you that the first increment
of your $3,000 pledge is now due in the amount
of $1,000.

Please make your remittance to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society. Of course, your pledge is
tax-deductible.

We appreciate your interest and support.

Sincerely,

7 -/
%ﬁfmky" Thompson

President

wb_m,,_.m."_. T
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 13000-A » HONOLULU / HAWAII 96819

May 31, 1985

Mr. Lawrence Johnson

Vice Chairman, Bank of Hawaii
P. 0. Box 2900

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Dear Larry:

This letter contains additional information re our request for
Bank of Hawaii's participation in the "'Voyage of Rediscovery"

1985-1987.

The following companies have made contributions and/or pledges:

Consolidated Amusement Co.
Coogers & Lybrand
Ashford & Wriston

Hayes Guard Service
Heftel Broadcasting
Cosco Supply

Dillingham Tug and Barge
Kam Trucking

Haw'n Crane and Rigging
Hoe & Yap

Kuakini, Ine.

Liki Liki Drive Inn

Mak Bowl
Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &
Smith, Inc.

Sen Flex Corp

Tower Development Corp
W. T. Yoshimoto Corp.
Windsurfing Hawaii
Herbert T. Hayashi
Times Supermarket
Flamingo Enterprises

Bruce Stark
City Mill
Star Market

-Kenny's Burgerhouse

Newport Marine Engineering
Standard Communications
5i-Tex Marine Electronics
Alden Electronics

Kems, Inc.

Planatarium

EXTERMCO

Action Disposal, Inc.
Wright Bowman

Sause Brothers Ocean Towing
Hawaii a Products Ltd.
Bud Weisbrod

Products of Hawaii

McCabe Hamilton & Renny
Honolulu Medical Group
Several Doctors and Attorneys
in private practice

We would have been more agressive in seeking out more business

firms; however, we did not want to

fundraising efforts of the Ha

Maritime Center has pledged 5
4!'!

A e
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VOYAGE OF R SCOVERY

onflict with the extensive
itime Center. The Hawaii "
. the "Voyage of Rediscovery.
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Mr. Lawrence Johnson
May 31, 1985

Page 2

In regard to possible areas of participation by the Bank of Hawaii,
given the bank's interest, may 1 suggest the following:

1.

Purchase of a complete travelling "Educational Exhibit"
depicting the program of the "Voyage of Rediscovery."
Travelliné case is included. Tota% cost to Polynesian
Voyaging Society--$20,000. Marlene Among, Project
Coordinator, is available at 955-7878 to arrange for
viewing of the exhibit.

Participate in the cost of a l-hour documentary of the

total voyage by KHETV--total cost to P.V.5.--5350,000.

The Hawaii Committee of the Humanities and the Gerbode
Foundation have already made grants to this effort.
For details call Chris Conybeare at 955-7878.

Participation in the cost of producing a travelling
participatory planetarium exhibit depicting the migration
of the ancient Polynesians utilizing anthrogological.
archaeological, linguistic evidences as well as mavi-
ational documentation of the 1980 and 1985 wvoyaging. The
5 minute "hand's on" exhibit will include participants
use of computers to simulate navigating a canoe to landfall.
Cost--not known.
We are in the process of putting together the program plan
and will have it completed by the last week of July. The
plan will be submitted to the National Science Foundation
for partial and full funding. Suzanne Ramos at B842-8211
has the details of this project.

Given the above opportunities you may want to consider the
completion timing of each project.

1.

Travelling Exhibit--available now to be used in your bank
branches here as well as throughout Polynesia and Micronesia
as the Hokule'a wvisits. May we suggest that you purchase
this exhibit for $20.000 in 1985,

Documentary video film--follows the sail in 1987. May we
suggest that you make a $20,000 contribution toward this
effort in 1932. '

Iravellins exhibit--follows the sail in 1987. We suggest
that you defer a decision on this participation unti
cost estimates are made. .

As I stated in our meeting, we have in cash and pledges--$950,000.
We will need an additional $150,000, Pledges are extended through

January 1, 1987.



Mr. Lawrence Johnson
May 31, 1985
Page 3

Mahalo for your time and expressed interest.

need more information.
Sincerely,

P

Myron B. ompson, President
Polynesian Voyaging Society

Call me if wyou

ly
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| DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

GRANT HISTORY 11/84 to 6/10/85

State Foundation on Culture and the Arts (1984)
Gerbode Foundation (with KHET)

United States Information Agency

Rockefel ler Brothers Fund

Ford Foundation

Mational Geographic

National Endowment for the Arts

grant awarded

grant awarded
denied
denied
denied

denied

preapplication accepted

application due Oct.

Cooke Foundation Limited pending
Samuel N. & Mary Castle Foundation pending
Atherton Family Foundation pending
Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. pending
Holiday Inns,. Inc. denied
J.C. Penny, Inc. denied
Hilton Hotels Corporation denied/contact local
American Honda Foundation pending

National Science Foundation (with Bishop Museum)

Bill White/ Hale Kea Farms/ Kamuela

Earl McDonough
Senior Vice President/ Hilton

OHA

PepsiCo

[ R

in process

pending

pending
pending

pending
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PULYNESIAN

4 VOYAGING 8OCIETY

BOX 19000-A v HONOLULU # HAWAI 96819

Jacqueline R. Millan June 10, 1985
Fepsica Foundation, Inc.
Furchase, MN.Y. 10377

Dear Ms. Millan:

e rescarch indicates that FepsiCo has Been suppart ive of
education, arts, and culture. ke believe our project invelwves all
o F these points, and a major poartion of the Pacifie community.
We hope that wyou will censider assisting our organization.

The Folynesian YVowaging Society respectrfully regquests a
contribution of S30_ 000 toward the expenses aof a 146, 000 mile
voyage Trom Hawaii, the S0th State, back to ancient homelands in
the manmer in which our ancestors ariginally made  the VOYRGES.
The aoals ot the VOyYage are scientific, cultural, and
educational.

Your assistance in reviewing the enclosed project description is
areatly appreciated. Thank wou for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Myraon B. Thompson, FPresident
(E0E) SZE=AZ0E
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GRANT HISTORY
5/84 to 6/85

1. Department of Health & Human Services
Special Projects of Regional and National
Significance
Parent—Child Development Centers
submitted &/84

2. Honolulu Job Training Program
KS and DOE for $473,291
6/84

3. Administration for Native Americans
Extension Ed. feor $172,855
terminated by Fred Cachola
6/84

4. State Foundation on Culture & the Arts
contract negotiated for PVS
money from State Legislature
negotiation time: May-——July 1984

5. Strengthening Research Library Resources
Higher Ed Act of 1965, Title I1
terminated; could not meet evaluation criteria

6. Administration for Native Americans
for Alu Like
KS is subcontractor
submitted 10-10-84
resubmitted 2785

7. Coordinated Discretionary Funds Program
DHHS
Parent—-Child Development Center
submitted 10-17-84
resubmitted 3/85
$206,000

8. DHHS Mental Health Agency
Research for PCDC
submitted 10-295-84
$37,472

9. Letters of Inquiry for PVS
Rockefeller Brothers Fund
Ford Foundation

10. Imnstitutional Conservation Program
terminated: KS did not meet qualifications

11. United States Information Agency
PVYS; submitted 11/84
$29,600

grant awarded
12/3/84

$130,000 a yr
for three yrs

370, pvt

denied

«~ $125,000

awarded 6/85
$86,000 a yr
three years

258,000

pending

denied

denied
denied

denied 5/85

-

3]
;‘}L. M

3

ﬁ‘:—.
o i

:



R

rm——

14.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

HOKULE *A Vovage of Rediscovery
with Hawaii Public Television
Gerbode Foundation

Apple Education Foundation
three proposals

Hawaiian History

Aerobic Fittness

Bioleogy (with KCC)

United States Dept of Ed
Postsecondary Ed Talent Search
FY 85-86 $184,650

FY 86-87 $192,036

FY 87-88 $199,718 $576,404 total

United States Dept of Ed
Office of Special Ed
for PCDC research
$43,800

National Geographic Society
for PVS

National Endowment for the Arts
Folk Arts program

final

Cooke Foundation Limited
$40,000 in two wears for PVS

Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundation
$40,000 in two wears for PVS

Atherton Family Foundation
$40,000 in two wears for PVS

Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.
$40,000 in two wears for PVS

Holiday Inns, Inc.
$30,000 for PVS

J.C. Penny Company, Inc.
$30,000 for PVS

Hilton Hotels Corporation

$30,000 for PVS
reply advised to contact local Hilton

Hilton Hotels—-—Hawaii Region
$30,000 for PVS

grant awarded
12/3/84
v’ $35,000 —————
4750¥, e

denied
denied
denied

pending

pending

$10,000 approved
2/85 then denied
4/85 71

preapplication
approved 2/85;
application 10/85
pending

pending

pending

pending

denied

denied

pending
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

American Honda Foundation - Ta b denied
$30,000 for PVS enEan
Hale Kea Farms pending

no amount specified; for PVS

Pepsico Foundation, Inec. ?ii'ﬂ't o pending

$30,000 for PVS

OHA pending
$34,000 for PVS

Fujivama, Duffy, & Wallace (Duty Free) pending
$50,000 for PVS

MNational Science Foundation in process
Bishop Museum and PVS

possibly KS and DOE

Starlab proposal

Vocational Education in process
giving technical assistance
Alu Like et al

Library Services in process
giving technical assistance
Alu Like et al

Technical Assistance and research for
Makiki Enviornmental Education Center;
Wrote an introduction for them completed

Research and technical assistance for
West Hawaii Youth Council completed

Technical assistance for State Science Fair completed
funding

KS archeclogical site; reguest from Dr. Burrows
for funding begin in Aug.

MEH Youth Program with Lawrence Hall of Science
next year

STAFF DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

extensive reading regarding grants, foundations, federal
govt. ..

research into specific foundations

learned WORDSTAR;: IBM PC



Workshops:
1. 44 hour course by the Grantsmanship Center August 1984

2. Dept of Health & Human Serwvices Private Sector Conference

&/84
3. Cost Principals for MNon-Profit Organizations receiving

Federal Grants or Contacts 5/85

Contributor
Lawrence Hall of Science and Bishop Museum project funded by

the National Endowment for the Humanities

Presentor
PCDC program to Hawaiian Civie Club Political Action Committee

Reader
Will Kyselka"s new book——AN OCEAN IN MIND; preparing to go to

press

Staff
Governor’s Advisory Panel

b-3b-6
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Aluli 5 ooo Pinky
A Andersun 5,000 Pinky
comis 382 e k. VR
E,: --;-_a.nks -320-523-—-‘ Geo. K. ﬂ’é_
J. Bellinger 5,000 Anthony G.
K. Bowman 2,500 Rey J.

Frank Brandt 1,000 BrE G/ﬁd%'f
Z. Brown 2,500
P. Cassiday 5,000

B. Cassiday 5,000

M. Cazimero—I 000 ———er s
R. Cazimero 1,000 Gladys
. o heood e
Chillingsworth 2,500
J. Cockett 2,500 Pinky
,/"M )
L. Conrad -2.5008 Geo. K‘. )

Akiona Construction 1,000 G;I -
J.H. Felix 5.00!:! Seer—ir

K. Fernandez 5,000 Gil A.

Jerry Freeman 2,500 Gil

Rockrne Freitas 1,000

Mervin Gilliland 1,000 Geo.K.
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J. Holt 5,000

—
6. Houghtailing 2,500 B/E

E. Hulihee 5,000
P

C. _ﬁ;_o'hnsnn 1,000
Alex Kaloi

S. Kamaka 1,000

E. Kanoho 1,000

P. Kawananakoa 5,000
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D. ¥aleikini 5,000

Gil A.

Pinky

Pinky

Pinky

Gladys

K. Kawananakoa 5,000
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1,00

B. Kea “Br5Re-

M. Kealoha 2,500

K. Keawehawaii 1,000

B. Keppeler 1,000

o, o0
Richard Kimi "“1‘.—_%-0.

Billy Kimi 5,000
Red King 2,500
R. Lee 2,500
H. Lemke 2,500
E. Long 2,500

M. Love 2,500

Gladys =-—
Gladys -
Geo. K.
Pinky
Sy
Gil AL
Gil A.
Gil A.
Laura
Laura
Pinly
Pinky
Gil A.
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K. Makinney 5,000
T. Malani 1,000
S. May 2,500
S. McCabe 1,000

L. #ehau 5,000

J. Palk 2,500
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Pinky
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J. Pflueger 5,000

Gil aA.

Betty Severson 1,000\ Laura
Tom Holmes f/////

Patsy Sheehan 5,000

Jas. Shingle 2,500

S. Shingle 2,500

J, o0& @

E. Simerson 'i*SUD'

R. Smart 5,000

William Smith 5,000

0. Stender 1,000

0O.L. Stevenson 2,500

F. Trotter 5,000
A. Wilcox 5,000
G. Wilcox 5,000
_Woodell 1,000
Hil-u; ;ir ight 1,000
&. Wrigley 5,000
Pat Yim 1,000

Laura
Laura
bea K
Gladys
Pinky
Pinky
Laura
Pinky
Laura
Tom Holmes P’///
B/E

Gil A.
Laura

Gil A.
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